
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Cabinet 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 12th December, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Baroness Philippa Couttie (Chairman) 
Heather Acton 
Nickie Aiken 
Daniel Astaire 
Melvyn Caplan 

 

Danny Chalkley 
Robert Davis, MBE, DL 
David Harvey 
Tim Mitchell 
Rachael Robathan 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.30pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance 
Services. 
 
Tel: 7641 3134; Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   WELCOME  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2016. 
 

 

4.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (Pages 5 - 46) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Adults and Public Health. 
 

 

5.   HOUSING INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 

(Pages 47 - 98) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Built Environment. 
 

 

6.   COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017-2018 (Pages 99 - 
114) 

 Report of the City Treasurer. 
 

 

7.   LEICESTER SQUARE DEVELOPMENT (TO FOLLOW)  

 Report of the Executive Director, Built Environment. 
 

 

8.   BERWICK STREET MARKET: RESPONSE TO PETITION (TO 
FOLLOW) 

 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - MID YEAR REVIEW 
(TO FOLLOW) 

 

 Report of the City Treasurer. 
 
 

 



 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
2 December 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 10th October, 2016, Rooms 
5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Baroness Philippa Couttie (Chairman), Heather Acton, 
Nickie Aiken, Melvyn Caplan, David Harvey, Tim Mitchell and Rachael Robathan 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Daniel Astaire, Councillor Danny Chalkley and 
Councillor Robert Davis, MBE DL 
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
1.1 Councillor Baroness Couttie welcomed those present. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
3 MINUTES (11 JULY 2016) 
 
3.1 The Leader, with the consent of the Members present, signed the Minutes of 

the meeting held on 11 July 2016 as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 EFFICIENCY PLAN, FOUR YEAR FINANCIAL SETTLEMENT AND 

FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS STRATEGY (SEE REPORT OF 
THE CITY TREASURER) 

 
4.1 Steve Mair, City Treasurer introduced the report.  He advised that the report 

set out the requirements of the DCLG.  Cabinet noted that the benefits of the 
four year settlement meant that funding levels will not be confirmed at short 
notice.  Allowing crucial decisions to be made in a more informed manner. 

 
4.2 Resolved: 
 
 That Cabinet agrees to: 
 

(a)  The four year financial settlement as set out in the DCLG 2016/17 Final 
 Government Finance Settlement. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
(b)  The principle of utilising capital receipts to finance revenue 

 expenditure in the circumstances outlined, subject to agreement as 
 part of the Council’s budget setting process. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The decision allows Officers to have regard to the settlement and the use of 
capital receipts in preparation of budget options for 2017/18 on future years.
  

5 NORTH WEST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN (SEE REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE AND HEALTH) 

 
5.1 Liz Bruce, Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health introduced the 
 report.  She advised that the shadow board was in place to carefully prepare 
 the submission which the Leader and Councillor Aiken stated should be 
 submitted with the agreement of Councillor Robathan. 
 
5.2 Resolved: 
 
 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Chief Executive, with the agreement of 

the Cabinet Member for Adults and Public Health to decide if support in 
principle is given to the NHS submission of the STP due in October.  This 
support is subject to receiving subsequent further clarity on the impact of 
plans including the funding transfer to local government and the out of 
hospital strategy.  Further updates will come back to future Cabinet meetings 
setting out implications to the Council and any formal decisions that may need 
to be taken. 

 
 Reason for Decision 
 
 Responsibility for the development of Sustainability and Transformation Plans 

sits with NHS commissioners and providers.  Local Government has played a 
key leadership role in the development of plans for North-West London but it 
is an NHS-led process.  NHS England requires the North-West London 
footprint to submit the next version of the STP on 21 October 2016.  A draft of 
the October submission will only be available for local government partners to 
consider shortly before the submission date, hence the governance and 
approval process for this needs to be delegated to fit with the timelines.  The 
June “checkpoint” submission STP has been considered by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Adults, Health and the Public Protection Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee.  The June “checkpoint” submission of the STP is 
attached to this report at Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

6 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.06pm. 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet Report  

 

Meeting:  Cabinet 

Date:  12th December 2016 

Classification:  For General Release  

Title: Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Westminster  

Wards Affected: All 

Financial Summary: All financial elements of the strategy are covered 
within the North West London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (NWL STP). A report on the 
NWL STP was presented to Cabinet on 10th October.  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Adult Social Care and 

Health, Liz Bruce  

Tel: 020 8753 5001 

Email: Liz.Bruce@lbhf.gov.uk 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1. The strategy is being presented to Cabinet because of its potential broad and 
strategic impact to the council. The report recommends that Cabinet approve 
and adopt the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Westminster.  
 

1.2. This report updates on the development of the refreshed Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy which will act as the local delivery plan to the North West 
London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (NWL STP). The report also 
highlights the changes that have been made to the strategy following a 14 
week consultation period. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The report recommends that Cabinet approve and adopt the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy for Westminster.   

3 Reason for decision 
 

3.1 Westminster’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a joint statutory responsibility 
of the Council and Central London and West London Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs). Cabinet is requested to approve the strategy and move to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



adopt it on behalf of Westminster City Council. Through its link to the NWL 
STP, the strategy addresses the sub-regional challenges around joining up 
estates, developing multi-skilled health and care teams and joining up health 
and care services to improve people’s experiences of services and their lives. 
The strategy will act as the local delivery plan for the STP priorities as well as 
addressing local priorities.  

4 Context 

4.1 This is a refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s first joint strategy, 
Healthier City, Healthier Lives, published in 2013. Building on the 
achievements of the previous strategy, the refreshed strategy reflects the 
changed population needs in Westminster and aligns with new national 
requirements around achieving an integrated local health and care system by 
2021. To meet these challenges, the refreshed strategy commits the council, 
CCGs, voluntary sector and communities to improve this.  

4.2 In December 2015, NHS England mandated every health and care system in 
England to produce a five year STP, showing how local services will evolve 
and become sustainable over the next five years – ultimately delivering the 
NHS Five Year Forward View of better health, better patient care and 
improved NHS efficiency. The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed in January 
2016 that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy would act as the local delivery 
plan for the NWL STP and accordingly the main themes of both documents 
have been linked – specifically on prevention, early intervention, developing 
and maintaining high quality service for people when they require support and 
improving mental health and wellbeing for adults and children.  

5 Priorities of the Strategy  

5.1 The content of the strategy is underpinned by an evidence base informed by 
public health intelligence, Joint Strategic Needs Assessments, CCG and 
council data, and business plans of both CCGs and council departments.  

5.2 The four headline priorities of the strategy are:  

 Improving outcomes for children and young people; 

 Reducing the risk factors for, and improving the management of, long 
term conditions, with a spotlight on dementia; 

 Improving mental health through prevention and self-management; and 

 Creating and leading a sustainable and effective local health and care 
system. 

 
5.3 The principles of prevention, early intervention and taking a whole-systems 

approach to tackling challenges and embracing opportunities to support health 
and wellbeing in Westminster is mainstreamed throughout the strategy. We 
heard consistent support for these principles throughout the consultation.  

 

 

Page 6



6 Engagement 

6.1 The Cabinet Member for Adults and Public Health and the Chairman of 
Central London CCG, Chair and Vice Chair of the Westminster Health and 
Wellbeing Board, jointly led an extensive engagement programme which 
included events with businesses, health and care providers, patient and 
service user representatives, the voluntary and community sector, and 
members of the public. In parallel, an online consultation was run for 14 
weeks, ending on 16 October 2016.  

6.2 There was strong support for the direction and priorities of the strategy. 
Specific feedback focused on the role of the broader “determinants of health 
and wellbeing”, including infrastructure, planning, air quality and transport in 
the city. Other respondents supported the strategy’s promotion of nutrition and 
diet, and physical activity as well as developing and supporting services which 
are more holistic and 
[...]
                                                                                      
42 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Westminster (2013) Rough Sleepers: Health and Healthcare 
43 NHS Improving Quality (2014) Better outcomes, better value: integrating physical and mental health into 
clinical practice and commissioning 
44 BMA Board of Science (2014) Recognising the importance of physical health in mental health and intellectual 
disability 
45 Public Health England (2013/14) Social care mental health clients receiving services during the year: rate per 
100,000 population  
46 Public Health England (2013/14) Carer assessments: people who care for an adult with a mental health 
condition and were assessed during the year per 100,000 population 
47 Healthier North West London (2016) Like Minded – the Case for Change 
48 The Kings Fund (2013) NHS and social care workforce: meeting our needs now and in the future?  
 

 

Page 46



 
 

 

Cabinet Report 

 

Meeting or Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 12th December 2016 

Classification: General Release 

Title: Housing Investment Strategy and Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan 2017/18 
 

Wards Affected: All 

City for All: This report addresses the investment in the 
Council’s current housing stock and the 
investment in new housing and non-residential 
buildings and public realm in regeneration areas 
and as such has a major impact upon all three 
aspects of Choice, Heritage and Aspiration in the 
City for All policy. 
 

Key Decision: This is a Key Decision and has been included for 
28 days on the list of forthcoming decisions 
 

Financial Summary: This report presents the latest 30-year Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan and 
investment plans for housing related activity.  
Indicative detailed HRA capital investment 
budgets and proposed funding are presented for 
approval for the five years 2017/18 to 2021/22. 
The Business Plan demonstrates that the 
investment proposals are fundable, su
[...]
o the existing stock; (c.£30m) 

 Allowances to deal with contractor default and latent defects; (£4m) 

 An anticipated increase in the number of units requiring void refurbishment 
works; (c.£8m) 

 A re-profiling of capital expenditure as a result of new major works 
contracts; (c.£24m) 

 New health and safety requirements are met; (c.£1.4m) 

 One year’s construction inflation from 2016/17 to 2017/18 (over 30 years). 
(£c.35m) 

1.3  Key elements of the HRA investment programmes included are: 

 Continued investment in existing housing stock (£1,034m); 

 Investment in the housing estate regeneration programme (£509m);  

 Other new supply schemes (£99m) 

 Affordable Housing Fund expenditure on new supply over the 5 year period 
2017/18 to 2021/22 (£114.37m including £58m on HRA schemes) 
 

1.4 It was anticipated that the Council would at this time have full knowledge of the 
impact of the key provisions of the HPA, namely ‘Pay to Stay’ and the ‘higher 
value’ void levy on the HRA. However, the secondary legislation has not yet been 
made or indeed released in draft form. Any increased income from the ‘Pay to 
Stay’ policy will be payable to the Treasury after an allowance for the Council’s 
increased administrative costs and the net effect therefore to the HRA should be 
nil. Of more potential significance to the HRA is the higher value void levy and 
officers have modelled in outline four possible scenarios in Appendix E and 
considered possible responses and mitigations.  

 

 

 

Page 49



 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To approve the indicative HRA capital programme budgets for 2017/18 to 2021/22 
(Appendix B). 

 
2.2 To note the proposed allocations from the Council’s Affordable Housing Fund to 

new supply programmes. 
 
3. Reasons for decision 

3.1 Adoption of the plans outlined in this report will enable the Council to invest in 
maintaining and improving the existing stock of homes and neighbourhoods within 
its management, while also delivering wider benefits to the City’s residents and 
businesses.  The financial plan will ensure the housing stock continues to meet 
the housing needs with which the city is faced; and ensure the HRA remains 
sustainable and viable over the long term. 

4 Housing Regeneration  

4.1 The programme of investment in existing stock will see £394m of HRA resources 
expended over the next five years on the redevelopment of our estate with an 
additional £58m investment provided from the Affordable Housing Fund and £2m 
of Mayor of London funding. The following HRA and General Fund (GF) schemes 
will progress over the next 5 years.  

Church Street 

The masterplanning team for Church Street was procured over the Summer of 
2016 and is working towards public consultation in Spring 2017 with a draft final 
masterplan in late Spring/early Summer 2017. This will build on the work of the 
Futures Plan and will propose delivery solutions for a range of housing led 
regeneration projects as well as overall strategies for the area.  

A number of blocks along Church Street itself were identified in the Futures Plan 
as having development potential. These are being considered as part of the 
masterplanning process and it is likely that one or more of those blocks will be 
included in the next phase of sites to be designed and delivered. These sites all 
have significant vacant possession and decant requirements and a £23.5m 
contribution to the Housing Zone from the GLA is intended to help meet the cost of 
leaseholder buybacks.  

Cosway Street  

In February 2013 the Council decided to pursue by agreement the acquisition 
of the City of Westminster College’s long leasehold and freehold interests in the 
site at Cosway Street. The purpose of the acquisition was to combine the 
Council’s other landholdings within the Cosway Street plot and thereby 
maximise the Council’s future opportunities/options and enhance overall land 
value. The scheme will commence in 2016/17 with planning appr
[...]
spot purchases. 

 £65m paid into the Affordable Housing Fund by developers linked to planning 

obligations 

 Agreement signed with Dolphin Square Foundation for the development of 67 

new homes (44 affordable homes) and a new Youth / Community Centre on 

Lanark Road. 

 CityWest Homes service standards re-defined with customers and published. 

 New CityWest Homes resident engagement model in-place and first round of 

meetings completed. 

 CityWest Homes complaints management strengthened and satisfaction 

improving. 

 41 CityWest Homes’ staff trained to carry out ‘healthy homes’ visits, enabling 

better links with the Council’s Public Health team(s). 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet Report 
 
 

Date:  12 December 2016 

Classification: General Release 

Title: Council Tax Discounts (including Council Tax Local 
Reduction Scheme) and Council Tax Base report 

Report of: 

Cabinet Member Portfolio: 

Wards Affected: 

City Treasurer 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

All 

Policy Context: 

Key Decision: 

Statutory duty to set and collect Council Tax 
 
Yes 

Financial Summary: The report proposes that: 
 

 the Council Tax discount for second homes 
remains at 0% 

 

 the Council Tax discounts for empty properties, 
including the discounts that replaced the previous 
Class A and C Council Tax exemptions, remains 
at 0%.   
 

 a Long Term Empty Property Premium is not 
introduced. 
 

 no categories of “local” discounts will be 
introduced at this stage.   
 

 the Head of Revenues and Benefits is authorised 
to determine any individual local discount 
requests in 2017/18 under Section 13A(1)(c) of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 

 the Council Tax Base is set at 126,975.59  
equivalent Band D properties for 2017/18 for the 
whole City, 94.16 equivalent band D properties 
for Montpelier Square and 3,346.26 equivalent 
band D properties for Queen’s Park.   

 

 The existing Council Tax Loc
[...]
must be determined and be notified to the Greater London 
Authority (GLA) and the levying bodies.  As in the past, these notifications 
must be made by 31 January. 

 
1.5 The calculations as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 confirm a figure of 

126,975.59 equivalent Band D properties for the whole City, 94.16 Band D 
equivalent properties for Montpelier Square and 3,346.26 Band D equivalent 
properties for Queens Park. The Queen’s Park Community Council was 
created on 1st April 2014 under the Council’s Reorganisation of Community 
Governance Order 2013. The Queen’s Park Community Council is a 
precepting authority for the purposes of Part 1 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.   

 
1.6 The taxbase calculation is based on the assumption that the 

recommendations in the report in relation to the level of Council Tax discounts 
and the Council Tax Reduction Scheme are adopted.  

  
 
 

Page 100



 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet recommend that the Council approve the following 

recommendations for the financial year 2017/18:- 
 

(i) that the Council Tax discount for second homes remains at  0% 
(ii) the Council Tax discounts for empty properties, including the discounts 

that replaced the previous Class A and C Council Tax exemptions, 
remain at 0%.   

(iii) that a Long Term Empty Property Premium is not introduced 
 (iv) that no new categories of “local” discounts be introduced at this stage 
 (v) that the Head of Revenues & Benefits be delegated authority to  

 determine any individual local discount applications from vulnerable 
 Council Taxpayers received during the course of the 2017/18 financial 
 year under section 13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 
 1992.   

  
2.2 That the Cabinet recommend that the Council approve the same Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme for 2017/18 which has operated successfully since 
2013/14. The scheme is based on the Default Scheme Regulations but with 
War Disabled Pensions, War Widow, Pensions and Armed Forces 
Compensation scheme payments disregarded in full when calculating a 
claimant’s income.  

 
2.3 That the Cabinet recommended to the Council to resolve that the Council Tax 

Base for  2016/17 for the Whole City is 126,975.59 equivalent Band D 
properties, for Montpelier Square alone 94.16 equivalent Band D properties 
and for Queen’s Park 3,346.26 equivalent Band D properties. 

 
2.4 That the Cabinet recommended to the Council to resolve that the  

figures set out in paragraph 2.3 above for the Council Tax Base for 2017/18 be 
used by the Council to make a determination pursuant to the requirements of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
3. COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS 
 
3.1 LEGISLATION 
 
3.1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 provided local authorities with discretion in 

relation to the level of Council Tax discount for specific categories of Council 
Tax properties, namely second homes and long term empty properties.  It also 
made provision for a local authority to set its own “local” Council Tax discount 
categories.   

 
3.1.2 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 which came into effect in April 2013 

removed several Council Tax empty property exemptions and replaced them 
with local determined discounts.  The Act also enabled local authorities to 
remove the minimum 10% discount for second homes and to set a Long Term 
Empty Property Premium. 

 

Page 101



 

 

3.1.3 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 and Local Government Finance Act 2012 
replaced the Council Tax Benefit scheme with a locally determined Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (also referred to as a local Council Tax Support Scheme), 
which is effectively now a type of Council Tax discount.   

 
3.2 SECOND HOMES                                 
 
3.2.1 A second home in Council Tax terminology is a furnished property which is no-

one’s sole/main residence. 

3.2.2 The original Council Tax legislation prescribed that all local authorities had to 
give a discount of 50% for “seco
[...]
cil 
Tax Benefit expenditure.  The government funding since 2014/15 has been 
rolled into the government’s overall RSG settlement. 

 
3.6.4 Since 2013/14, the City Council has agreed a Council Tax Reduction scheme 

which mirrored the previous Council Tax Benefit scheme, i.e. the City Council 
absorbed the governement’s10% funding cut and did not pass the cut on to 
the borough’s working age claimants. Technically this means that the Council 
Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) Regulations are mirrored within the 
City Council’s local scheme, with the addition that War Disabled Pensions, 
War Widow, Pensions and Armed Forces Compensation scheme payments  
are disregarded in full when calculating a claimant’s income.  

 
3.6.5 It is recommended that the Council should retain the same Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme in 2017/18.  

3.6.6 The Council has in previous years conducted two consultations on the 
Council’s website in relation to the Council Tax Reduction scheme. The results 
were limited, but the vast majority of responses were positive.  

  
3.6.7 There is no statutory requirement to consult residents where there is no 

change to a Council’s existing scheme. The Council has however consulted 
with the GLA and has discussed the continuation of the current scheme with 
local advice agencies. In both cases the Council received no negative 
feedback.    

4. COUNCIL TAXBASE 
 
4.1 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1.1 The Council is required for Council Tax purposes to notify the preceptors and 

levying bodies of the Council Tax Base.   

 
4.1.2  The position is that:- 
 

a)   the Council has to notify the preceptors and levying bodies of the 
Council Tax Base by 31 January each year, 

b)       the appropriate figure must be calculated using the Valuation     
List and Council Tax records as at 30 November. 

 
4.2 THE CALCULATION OF THE TAXBASE 
 
4.2.1 The calculation of the Council Tax Base is by way of a statutory prescribed 

formula, which is set out at Appendix 1
[...]
ERTIES FOR EACH 
AFTER APPLYING THE FORMULA 

(( H – Q + E + J ) – Z) X F / G 
 

10   

BAND A :             60       BAND A :               31.00 

   

BAND B :              263       BAND B :               174.81 

  

BAND C :              804     BAND C :              611.11 

  
11 BAND D :              1935     BAND D :             1704.75 

  

BAND E :               1884    BAND E :              2090.00  

  

BAND F :               212   BAND F :              285.64 

  

BAND G :              26  BAND G :              36.67 

  

BAND H :              3 BAND H :               6.00 

  

Total :                  5187 Total :                4939.97 

  

  

 

Less Z –(1037208.25/713.21) = 3485.69  

 

X Collection Rate (96%) = 3346.26 

 

 

Plus MOD Adjustment  + 0 

 
          

12 TAXBASE = 3,346.26  

 
 

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 1 Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Westminster

	5 Housing Investment Strategy and Housing Revenue Account Business Plan
	6 Council Tax Base 2017-2018



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 12th December, 2016, Rooms 
5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Baroness Philippa Couttie (Chairman), Nickie Aiken, 
Melvyn Caplan, Danny Chalkley, David Harvey, Tim Mitchell and Rachael Robathan 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Robert Davis, MBE, DL, Councillor Heather Acton 
and Councillor Daniel Astaire 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
The Leader welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
3 MINUTES (10 OCTOBER 2016) 
 
3.1 The Leader, with the consent of the Members present, signed the Minutes of 

the meeting held on 10 October 2016 as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (SEE REPORT OF THE 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND PUBLIC HEALTH) 
 
4.1 Councillor Rachael Robathan advised that the strategy was part of a statutory 

requirement and act as the local delivery plan to the North West London 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan.  Councillor Robathan, in asking 
Cabinet to adopt the strategy, highlighted the four headline priorities as: 

 

 Improving outcomes for children and young people. 
 

 Reducing the risk factors for, and improving the management of, long term 
conditions, with a spotlight on dementia. 

 

 Improving mental health through prevention and self-management and 



 
2 

 

 

 Creating and leading a sustainable and effective local health and care 
system. 

 
4.2 Resolved:  That the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Westminster be 
 approved. 
 
 Reasons for Decision:  The Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a joint 

statutory responsibility of the Council and the Central London West London 
Clinical Commissioning Groups.  The adoption meets this requirement. 

 
5 HOUSING INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND HOUSING REVENUE 

ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN (SEE REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR GROWTH, PLANNING AND HOUSING) 

 
5.1 Ed Watson, Executive Director of Growth, Planning and Housing advised that 

the report presented the latest 30 year Housing Revenue Account and the five 
year capital investment budgets and funding proposals. 

 
5.2 Resolved:   
 

(i) That the indicative HRA Capital Programme budgets for 2017-2018 to 
2021-2022, set out in Appendix B of the report be approved. 

 
(ii) That the proposed allocations from the Council’s Affordable Housing 

Fund to new supply programmes be noted. 
 

 Reasons for Decision: 
 
 Adoption of the plans outlined in this report will enable the Council to invest in 

maintaining and improving the existing stock of homes and neighbourhoods 
within its management, while also delivering wider benefits to the City’s 
residents and businesses.  The financial plan will ensure the housing stock 
continues to meet the housing needs with which the City is faced and ensure 
the HRA remains sustainable and viable over the long term. 

 
6 COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS (INCLUDING COUNCIL TAX LOCAL 

REDUCTION SCHEME) AND COUNCIL TAX BASE REPORT (SEE 
REPORT OF THE CITY TREASURER) 

 
6.1 The Cabinet noted that this was an annual report which set out the statutory 

basis for the Council Tax Base.  The Cabinet had previously considered the 
second homes discount and agreed to recommend no change to the Council. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Council be recommended to approve the following recommendations 
 for the financial year 2017-2018: 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

(i) That the Council Tax discount for second homes remains at 0%; 
 

(ii) The Council Tax discounts for empty properties, including the 
discounts that replaced the previous Class A and C Council Tax 
exemptions, remain at 0%. 

 
(iii) That a Long Term Empty Property Premium is not introduced. 
 
(iv) That no new categories of “local” discounts be introduced at this stage. 
 
(v) That the Head of Revenues and Benefits be delegated authority to 

determine any individual local discount applications from vulnerable 
Council Taxpayers received during the course of the 2017-2018 
financial year under Section 13A(1)(c) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 

 
(ii) That the Council be recommended to approve the same Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme for 2017-2018 which has operated successfully since 
2013-2014.  The scheme is based on the Default Scheme Regulations but 
with War Disabled Pensions, War Widow, Pensions and Armed Forces 
Compensation Scheme payments disregarded in full when calculating a 
claimant’s income. 

 
(iii) That the Council be recommended to resolve that the Council Tax Base for 

2016-2017 for the Whole City is 126,975.59 equivalent Band D properties, for 
Montpelier Square alone 94.16 equivalent Band D properties and for Queen’s 
Park 3,346.26 equivalent Band D properties. 

 
(iv) That the Cabinet recommended to the Council to resolve that the figures set 

out in (iii) above for the Council Tax Base for 2017-2018 be used by the 
Council to make a determination pursuant to the requirements of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
Reason for Decision:   
 
There is a statutory requirement for the Council to adopt decisions in accordance 
with the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
7 HUGUENOT HOUSE - UPDATE (SEE REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTOR, GROWTH, PLANNING AND HOUSING) 
 
7.1 Ed Watson, Executive Director, Growth, Planning and Housing introduced the 

report.  He advised, in response to questions, that all possible options would 
be considered and presented to Cabinet in July 2017.  He confirmed that the 
views of the Huguenot House residents would be fully taken into account, as 
well as the local business community. 

 
7.2 Councillor Tim Mitchell referred to the considerable uncertainty which 

residents wanted resolved particularly as they had been told that a decision 
would be made in 2016. 

 



 
4 

 

7.3 Mr Watson drew the Cabinet’s attention to a tabled submission on behalf of 
the Huguenot House Resident’s Association which had been circulated 
earlier.  He confirmed that the July 2017 reporting date had been set out as 
achievable. 

 
7.4 Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
8 BERWICK STREET MARKET: RESPONSE TO PETITION (SEE REPORT 

OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR GROWTH, PLANNING AND 
HOUSING) 

 
8.1 Ed Watson, Executive Director, Growth, Planning and Housing introduced the 

report.  He advised that a revised Appendix B to the report had been 
circulated.  Mr Watson explained that a full response had been provided to the 
petition.  The aim was to find a professional market operator, including the 
establishment of a governance board to oversee the market’s operation.  Any 
current market stall holder who did not wish to be part of the evolution of the 
market would be given the opportunity to transfer to another Westminster 
market. 

 
8.2 In response to questions from Cabinet Members Mr Watson confirmed that 

the aim was to protect and restructure the market with the aim that it may 
flourish in future.  The operator being sought would, he added, have a proven 
track record of market promotion and operation.  Mr Watson also confirmed 
that regular meetings were being held with stall holder representatives. 

 
8.3 It was noted that further work was required before formal proposals were 

submitted for decision. 
 
8.4 Resolved: 
 

(i) That the receipt of the petition be noted. 
 

(ii) That it be also noted and confirmed that decisions will be made by the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration and that the contract 
award falls to the Executive Director in view of its estimated value. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To note petition and that its content will be considered 
at the final decision stage. 

 
9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - MID YEAR REVIEW 2016-2017 
 
9.1 Resolved:   
 

(i) That the Annual Treasury Strategy 2016-2017 Mid-Year Review be 
approved. 

 
(ii) That it be noted where the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

has been exceeded and the action taken to rectify this noted. 
 



 
5 

 

(iii) That the Council approve the new opportunities, set out in the report 
and these be added to the TMSS for investment purposes. 

 
 Reason for Decision:  This report, and the related decisions comply with the 
 requirement to have a TMSS. 
 
10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
There was no other business. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.35pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


